
Zoning Administrator Agenda Report     Meeting Date 07/11/2017    
 
DATE:  June 15, 2017 
  
TO:   ZONING ADMINISTRATOR  
 

FROM: Shannon Costa, Assistant Planner, 879-6506   
 

RE: Use Permit 17-10 (Enloe Medical Center Parking Lot)  
 226 W 5th Avenue; (APN 003-023-008, portion)  
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

Planning staff recommends that the Zoning Administrator find that the project is categorically 
exempt from environmental review and approve Use Permit 17-10 (Enloe Medical Center 
Parking Lot) subject to the findings and recommended conditions of approval in this report. 
 
BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS 
 
This is a request to allow a standalone off-site parking area on a parcel located within the Enloe 
Medical Center campus. The site is located west of the Esplanade, between West 5th Avenue 
and West 6th Avenue (see Location Map, Attachment A and Attachment B, Plat to Accompany 
Use Permit 17-10). The subject site is designated Public Facilities and Services on the General 
Plan diagram, and is in the PQ-SD4 (Public Quasi with Special Design Considerations West 
Avenues Neighborhood overlay) zoning district.   
 
The proposal includes the construction of an approximately 20,000 square foot parking lot with 
approximately 66 spaces and associated landscaping (see Attachment C, Landscape 
Construction Plans). The proposed parking area has been designed in accordance with the 
requirements of CMC Section 19.70.060 (Design and development standards for off-street 
parking).   
 

DISCUSSION 
 

Pursuant to Chico Municipal Code 19.70.060.H, the use of a parcel for off-site parking is 
permissible subject to use permit approval and in accordance with off-site location 
requirements. Location requirements have been satisfied, including that the off-site parking area 
is within 500 feet of the intended user (Enloe Medical Center) and safe pedestrian access from 
the parking area to the building is provided. Further, a condition of approval has been included 
that the applicant shall provide evidence as deemed satisfactory by the Zoning Administrator 
that a long-term lease or other binding agreement can be recorded that would guarantee that 
the parcel containing the main use (Enloe Medical Center) has an irrevocable right to utilize the 
parking lot.  
 
Site Design 
 

Vehicle access to the parking lot is via two entry drives from West 5th Avenue. The landscape 
plan calls for a variety of plant species, predominately those with low water demands (see 
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Attachment D, Landscape Planting Plan). Parking lot shading is estimated to reach 
approximately fifty-three percent at maturity, with six Chinese pistache trees providing most of 
the parking area shade. The tree plan identifies seventeen trees on the site for removal, none of 
which qualify as trees requiring mitigation or replacement pursuant to the City’s Tree 
Preservation Regulations (CMC 16.66). Eight 14 foot LED pole-lights are proposed in planter 
islands and strips to provide adequate safety lighting, consistent with CMC 19.70.060.F (design 
and development standards for off-street parking) (see Attachment E, Lighting Detail).  
 
Approval Process 
 
As required by the Development Agreement between the City of Chico and Enloe Medical 
Center (EMC) for the Enloe Medical Center Master Plan, EMC is constructing a passive park on 
the block between West 5th and West 6th Avenues and Magnolia and Arcadian Avenues. Park 
design consultation has taken place between EMC, the neighborhood, and the City of Chico. To 
proceed with construction of the park and parking lot, and to clean-up parcel lines that contain 
existing structures within the block, EMC is pursuing a boundary line modification (BLM) under a 
separate application. Completion of the BLM is a required condition of approval for the parking 
lot use permit.  
 
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
 
The proposed use permit request is categorically exempt from the California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15311 (Accessory Structures). The 
request involves a small parking lot accessory to a larger medical center campus.  
 
PUBLIC CONTACT 
 
A 10-day public hearing notice was mailed to all landowners and residents within 500 feet of the 
site.   

       
FINDINGS 

 
Following a public hearing, the Zoning Administrator may approve a use permit application, with 
or without conditions, only if all of the following findings can be made: 

 
Use Permit Findings 

 
A. The proposed use is allowed within the subject zoning district and complies with all of the 

applicable provisions of Chapter 19.24 (Use Permits). 
 
Off-site parking as a standalone use is permissible subject to use permit approval under 
Chico Municipal Code Section 19.70.060. This use permit has been processed in 
accordance with the requirements of Chapter 19.24. 
 

B. The proposed use would not be detrimental to the health, safety, and general welfare of 
persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the proposed use. 
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The parking lot would address parking demand related to Enloe Medical Center 
operations and would alleviate demand on on-street parking in the neighborhood. Design 
of the parking lot satisfies off-site location requirements required by the Chico Municipal 
Code. Parking lot landscaping has been designed in accordance CMC 19.70.060.E and 
the proposed lighting provides increased safety and security.  No deleterious effects of the 
parking lot have been identified. 
 

C. The proposed use would not be detrimental and/or injurious to property and improvements 
in the neighborhood of the proposed use, as well as the general welfare of the City. 
 

The proposed off-site parking lot would reduce on-street parking demand in the 
neighborhood. No deleterious effects of the parking lot have been identified. 
 

D. The proposed entitlement is consistent with the General Plan, any applicable specific plan, 
and any applicable neighborhood or area plan. 

 
The proposed use is consistent with the General Plan in that is an accessory to a 
principally permitted use in the Public Quasi zoning designation. The parking lot is 
appropriately shaded, associated landscaping creates an attractive space and it will 
provide off-street parking that will reduce on-street parking in the surrounding residential 
neighborhood.  The proposed project is consistent with General Plan goals and policies to 
ensure that appropriate parking is provided that supports the Citywide goals for economic 
development and livable neighborhoods (CIRC-8, CIRC-8.1). The use of a stand-alone 
parking lot is compatible with the surrounding hospital campus, as well as the nearby 
industrial, commercial and residential uses. 
 

E. The design, location, size, and operating characteristics of the proposed use are 
compatible with the existing and future land uses in the vicinity. 
 
Implementation of development standards for off-street parking including shading, lighting, 
location and landscaping will ensure compatibility with surrounding commercial and 
residential uses.  
   
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 

1. Use Permit 17-10 (Enloe Medical Center Parking Lot) authorizes an off-site parking lot in 
accordance with the attached site plan entitled “Conditional Use Permit No. 17-10 (Enloe 
Medical Center Parking Lot)” identified as Exhibit B and in compliance with all other 
conditions of approval.  
 

2.      The permittee shall comply with all other State and local Code provisions, including those 
of the Building Division, Public Works, and Fire Department.  The permittee is responsible 
for contacting these offices to verify the need for permits. 

 
3.      Use Permit 17-10 (Enloe Medical Center Parking Lot) is not effective until approval and 
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recordation of the boundary line modification (BLM 17-03) that reflects the newly created 
parcel that will support the parking lot use.  

 
4.     The applicant shall provide evidence, as deemed satisfactory by the Zoning Administrator, 

that a suitable long-term lease or other binding agreement can be executed and recorded 
which would guarantee that the parcel containing the main use or structure has an 
irrevocable right to utilize the identified parcel for parking.  

 
DISTRIBUTION 
       
Internal (3) 
Zoning Administrator 
Brendan Vieg, Zoning Administrator 
Shannon Costa, Assistant Planner  
 
External (2) 
Enloe Medical Center, Attn: Bill Seguine, 1601 Esplanade, Chico, CA 95926 
CANA, Attn: John Whitehead, jockbaw@sbcglobal.net 
 
EXHIBITS 
 
A. Notification and Location Map 
B. Site Plan 
C.     Landscape Construction Plans 
D.     Landscape Planting Plans 
E.     Lighting Detail  
 
 
 
 
X:\Current Planning\Use Permits\2017\10 Enloe Medical Center\For ZA\ZA Report.doc 
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SPECIFICATIONS

4"  SQUARE STRAIGHT STEEL 

4 "  S Q U A R E ,  F A B R I C A T E D  F R O M  H I G H  G R A D E  S T R U C T U R A L  S T E E L  T U B E .  S H A F T  
CONFORMS  TO  ASTM -A -50 1 - 68  SPEC I F I CAT I ONS .  MEETS  OR  EXCEEDS  M IN IMUM  Y I E LD  
STRENGTH  OF  46 , 000  P . S . I .  WALL  TH I CKNESS  1 1  GA .  ( . 1 20  WALL )OR  7  GA .  ( . 1 80  WALL )  
A S  S P E C I F I E D ,  R E I N F O R C E D  H A N D  H O L E  I S  F U R N I S H E D  W I T H  C O V E R ,  S H A F T  I S  
FURN I SHED  W I TH  GROUND  LUG  LOCATED  I NS I D E  POLE  ON  WALL  OPPOS I T E  HAND  HOLE.
   
FABR I CATED  FROM  STRUCTURAL  QUAL I TY  HOT  ROLLED  STEEL .  MEETS  OR  EXCEEDS  
MIN IMUM YIELD STRENGTH OF 36 ,000 P .S . I .   BASE TELESCOPES AND IS C IRCUMFERENTIALLY 
WELDED  TO  POLE  SHAFT .  S LOTTED  BOLT  HOLES  PROV I DE  1 "  F L EX I B I L I TY  ON  E I THER  
S I D E  OF  BOLT  C I R CLE  C ENTERL I NE .

( 4 )  A N C H O R  B O L T S  F A B R I C A T E D  F R O M  H O T  R O L L E D  S T E E L  B A R ,  M I N I M U M  Y I E L D  
STRENGTH  OF  50 , 000  P . S . I .  BOLTS  HAVE  " L "  B END  ON  ONE  END  AND  ARE  THREADED  ON  
THE  OTHER  END .  BOLTS  ARE  FULLY  GALVAN I ZED  AND  ARE  FURN I SHED  W I TH  TWO  NUTS  
AND  TWO  WASHERS .

F A B R I C A T E D  F R O M  H E A V Y  G A U G E  Q U A L I T Y  C A R B O N  S T E E L .  T W O  P I E C E  C O V E R  
CONCEALS  BASE .

POLYESTER  POWDER  COAT .  THE  METAL  SURFACE  I S  PRETREATED  BY  SA ND  BLAST  
PROCESS  FOR  MAX IMUM  PA INT  ADHES I ON .  E L ECTROSTAT I CALLY  APPL I ED  POLYESTER  
POWDER  TOPCOAT  I S  BAKED  AT  400 ˚  T EMPERATURE  FOR  MAX IMUM  HARDNESS  AND  
EXTER I OR  DURAB I L I TY .

          SHAFT:

BASE PLATE:

ANCHORAGE:

BASE COVER:

FINISH:

4"

HEIGHT

F1-1

SNTS  4 "

REV. 5 / 02

660 WEST AVENUE O, PALMDALE, CA.  93551
(661) 233-2000

FAX NO. (661) 233-2001
www.usal tg.com

LIGHTING
U.S. ARCHITECTURAL
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